



[Video Race Replay](#)

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MARCH 12. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW2 Y) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$11,100

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$12,100

Value of Race: \$11,100 1st \$6,660, 2nd \$2,220, 3rd \$1,110, 4th \$555, 5th \$222, 6th \$111, 7th \$111, 8th \$111

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:17 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Feb25 ¹ MVR ¹	6	Bareback Fun (Chavez, Alexander)	126	L f	6	2	2 ¹	2 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2.50	bid upper, edged clear
12Feb25 ⁵ MVR ⁵	8	Girl Bye (Yaranga, Yuri)	124	L b	8	1	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	2.00*	pace, dug in, stubbornly
12Feb25 ⁵ MVR ⁶	2	Miss Shady (Bracho, Jose)	124	L f	2	7	8	7 ⁵	3 ^{Head}	3 ²	3.00	steady gain inside
26Feb25 ¹ MVR ²	3	Secret Seduction (Smith, Diogdinabi)	124	L	3	4	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	19.70	stalk ins, no cls kick
12Feb25 ⁴ MVR ⁵	7	Jen's Battle (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L bf	7	6	7 ¹	6 ^{Head}	7 ⁵	5 ^{3/4}	8.40	grinding passed weaker
12Feb25 ⁴ MVR ⁸	4	Blazing Zenna (Rodriguez, Johariel)	123	--	4	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	6 ²	41.40	bobble st, evenly
26Feb25 ² MVR ⁵	5	Cagua (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L bf	5	3	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	7 ^{12 1/2}	5.40	tracked, faded
3Feb25 ⁶ MVR ⁶	1	Sweet Belen (Weatherly, Bailey)	124	L b	1	8	6 ^{Head}	8	8	8	27.20	no threat

Fractional Times: 23.21 47.14 1:00.18

Final Time: 1:14.06

Split Times: (23:93) (13:04) (13:88)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Bareback Fun, Gray or Roan Mare, by Value Plus out of Passionate Romance, by Untutable. Foaled May 17, 2017 in Florida.

Breeder: Arboritanza Racing, LLC

Owner: Siesta Thoroughbred Racing

Trainer: Zielinski, Richard

Claiming Prices: 6 - Bareback Fun: \$4,000; 8 - Girl Bye: \$4,000; 2 - Miss Shady: \$4,000; 3 - Secret Seduction: \$4,000; 7 - Jen's Battle: \$4,000; 4 - Blazing Zenna: \$4,000; 5 - Cagua: \$4,000; 1 - Sweet Belen: \$4,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$29,905

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Bareback Fun	7.00	3.00	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	6-8	30.40	23,740
8	Girl Bye		3.80	2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-2-3	21.26	10,398
2	Miss Shady			2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-2	24.45	12,975

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Bareback Fun	2	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹
8	Girl Bye	1	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹
2	Miss Shady	7	8 ⁶	7 ⁶	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²
3	Secret Seduction	4	3 ³	3 ⁴	4 ^{2 3/4}	4 ⁴
7	Jen's Battle	6	7 ⁵	6 ⁶	7 ^{7 1/4}	5 ^{4 3/4}
4	Blazing Zenna	5	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}
5	Cagua	3	4 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}
1	Sweet Belen	8	6 ⁵	8 ¹¹	8 ^{12 1/4}	8 ²⁰

Trainers: 6 - Zielinski, Richard; 8 - Fletcher, Jeff; 2 - Trevino, Stephen; 3 - Spiess, Shane; 7 - Casalinova, Tina; 4 - Mahan, Joseph; 5 - Bernardini, Jay; 1 - Sondej, Amy

Owners: 6 - Siesta Thoroughbred Racing; 8 - Crank and Smeyres Stables; 2 - Rudiculous Stables, Trevino, Stephen B. and Lee, Gary; 3 - Shane M. Spiess; 7 - North Winds Racing Stable, LLC; 4 -Theresia Mahan; 5 -Jay P. Bernardini; 1 -Amy Sondej;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BAREBACK FUN prompted the pace for the first quarter mile, rallied four wide turning for home to engage the pacesetter in upper stretch and edged clear in a determined drive. GIRL BYE set the pace on a clear lead to the quarter pole, responded when challenged at the top of the lane and gave way stubbornly in the late stages. MISS SHADY unhurried in the early going to be at the back of the pace, saved ground through the turn cutting the corner turning for home and rallied up the fence with a steady gain through the lane. SECRET SEDUCTION stalked the pace from the inside through the turn to be well placed and lacked a closing kick. JEN'S BATTLE reserved off the pace while caught five wide the entire way, angled wider out in the lane and passed weaker rivals with a grinding rally. BLAZING ZENNA bobbled a bit leaving the gate, raced mid-pack and went evenly failing to menace. CAGUA tracked the leaders from four wide through the turn, lacked a response when called upon leaving the quarter pole and faded in the stretch. SWEET BELEN was not a threat.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000.

Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$10,500

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$11,500

Value of Race: \$10,500 1st \$6,300, 2nd \$2,100, 3rd \$1,050, 4th \$525, 5th \$210, 6th \$105, 7th \$105, 8th \$105

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:47 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Mar24 ^{5TP} ⁵	1	Ava's Storm (Tapara, Brandon)	121 L	1	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ⁶	2.10	pace,drew off,mch bst
11Feb25 ^{1MVR} ³	8	Twice Shy (Smith, Diogdinabi)	126 L b	7	6	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	2 ^{1/2}	9.10	stdy adv, up for place
11Feb25 ^{1MVR} ²	6	Breeze the Bayou (Diaz, Angel)	126 L b	6	2	2 ¹	2 ³	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 3/4}	1.20*	pressed, no match,wkn
11Feb25 ^{1MVR} ⁵	2	Dixie Man (Weatherly, Bailey)	126 L b	2	7	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	35.60	rally inside, no impac
11Feb25 ^{1MVR} ⁴	4	Thisisridiculous (Perez, Luis)	126 L b	4	3	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3.80	mild bid turn, flatten
24Jan25 ^{3CT} ⁴	3	Stolzer Onkel (Cedillo, Mauro)	126 L bf	3	8	8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ⁴	6 ^{Head}	28.70	passed tiring rivals
1Mar25 ^{1MVR} ⁶	10	Great Revelation (Simpson, Jason)	126 L f	8	1	3 ¹	6 ⁴	6 ^{Head}	7 ⁷	17.30	brief speed, thru erly
21Feb25 ^{9TP} ¹²	5	Papa D L (Batista, Luis)	126 L bf	5	4	7 ²	8	8	8	22.40	no factor

Fractional Times: 23.39 46.99 59.91

Final Time: 1:13.31

Split Times: (23:60) (12:92) (13:40)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Ava's Storm, Bay Mare, by Midnight Storm out of Ava G, by Afternoon Deelites. Foaled Apr 29, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Alex Venneri Racing, LLC

Owner: Jerry Jamgotchian

Trainer: Reed, Eric

Claiming Prices: 1 - Ava's Storm: \$5,000; 8 - Twice Shy: \$5,000; 6 - Breeze the Bayou: \$5,000; 2 - Dixie Man: \$5,000; 4 - Thisisridiculous: \$5,000; 3 - Stolzer Onkel: \$5,000; 10 - Great Revelation: \$5,000; 5 - Papa D L: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): How'ya Getting On (Veterinarian), Red Shaheen (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$16,087

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Ava's Storm	6.20	4.00	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	6-1	16.40	8,090
8	Twice Shy		7.60	3.60	\$2.00 Exacta	1-8	45.40	18,898
6	Breeze the Bayou			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta \$0.50 Trifecta	1-8-6-2 1-8-6	35.73 37.10	8,552 12,033

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Ava's Storm	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ⁶
8	Twice Shy	6	6 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁴	2 ⁶
6	Breeze the Bayou	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	3 ^{6 1/2}
2	Dixie Man	7	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/4}
4	Thisisridiculous	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁸	5 ^{13 3/4}
3	Stolzer Onkel	8	8 ⁸	7 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/4}
10	Great Revelation	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{14 1/4}
5	Papa D L	4	7 ⁶	8 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{13 1/2}	8 ^{21 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Reed, Eric; 8 - Spiess, Shane; 6 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 2 - Schuster, Robin; 4 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 3 - Mathes, Julie; 10 - Bailey, Ricardo; 5 - Hill, Jr., John

Owners: 1 - Jerry Jamgotchian; 8 - Shane M. Spiess; 6 -Danielle Agnello; 2 -Job Hinojos-Gutierrez; 4 -Danielle Agnello; 3 -Bruno Schickedanz; 10 - Lion Palm Racing Stable; 5 -Steve E. Cook;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

AVA'S STORM set a pressured pace for the first half mile, repelled the presser turning for home and drew off as much the best in the lane. TWICE SHY reserved off the pace for the first three-eighths, commenced a steady rally from four wide midway on the turn and was along for the place in the final sixteenth. BREEZE THE BAYOU pressed the pace to the quarter pole, failed to get passed the winner when called upon nearing the quarter pole and weakened inside the final eighth. DIXIE MAN raced mid-pack down the backside, rallied along the inside on the turn, cut the corner coming home and mounted a mild bid in the lane. THISISRIDICULOUS chased the leaders into the turn from three wide, made a mild bid on the bend and flattened out in the stretch. STOLZER ONKEL trailed to the turn and passed tiring rivals coming home. GREAT REVELATION showed brief speed to be prominent and was through early. PAPA D L was not a factor.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 3

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$5,000 OR LESS IN 2024 - 2025. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 12 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances) (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000 - \$0

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$17,600

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$18,600

Value of Race: \$17,600 1st \$10,560, 2nd \$3,520, 3rd \$1,760, 4th \$880, 5th \$528, 6th \$352

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:17 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Feb25 ⁷ MVR ¹	6	Big Bucksalot (Batista, Luis)	126	L bf	6	2	2 ¹	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ^{3 1/2}	0.60*	press,led,unchallenged
27Feb25 ⁴ MVR ⁴	4	Washington's Union (Chavez, Alexander)	124	L b	4	1	6	4 ²	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4.80	mid move,chased wnr
27Feb25 ⁹ MVR ³	5	Cavendish (Perez, Luis)	124	L b	5	4	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3.60	bump hard st,bid,even
30Dec24 ² MVR ⁵	1	Frosty Paws (Rivera, Luis)	124	L	1	5	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{2 1/4}	6.60	sclose up,drop back
26Feb25 ⁵ MVR ¹	2	Little Vaquero (Tavares, Javier)	126	L b	2	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	6	5 ^{4 3/4}	43.00	failed to menace
11Feb25 ⁴ MVR ¹	3	Khalfani (Stokes, Joe)	124	L	3	3	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	6	16.00	speed, fade

Fractional Times: 23.64 47.05 59.20

Final Time: 1:11.96

Split Times: (23:41) (12:15) (12:76)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Big Bucksalot, Bay Gelding, by [Neolithic](#) out of Bella Q., by Haynesfield. Foaled Apr 30, 2020 in Florida.

NEOLITHIC Winner's sire standing at Pleasant Acres

Breeder: Julie Jackson

Owner: Sweeting, Jill and Ella D Racing Stable

Trainer: Sweeting, Craig

Total WPS Pool: \$29,685

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Big Bucksalot	3.20	2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-1-6 (3 correct)	19.55	14,427
4	Washington's Union		4.00	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-6	11.40	2,278
5	Cavendish			2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	6-4	11.60	21,406
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-4-5-1	2.50	9,384
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-4-5	5.70	13,342

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Big Bucksalot	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ⁴	1 ^{3 1/2}
4	Washington's Union	1	6 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/4}	2 ⁴	2 ^{3 1/2}
5	Cavendish	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ⁴	3 ^{4 1/2}
1	Frosty Paws	5	3 ¹	5 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}
2	Little Vaquero	6	5 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{8 3/4}
3	Khalfani	3	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	4 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Sweeting, Craig; 4 - Radosevich, Justin; 5 - Urieta, Johanna; 1 - Sweeting, Craig; 2 - Gonzalez, Donaciano; 3 - Skelton, Chad

Owners: 6 - Sweeting, Jill and Ella D Racing Stable; 4 -Kevin Ehrhardt; 5 - Urieta's Racing Stable; 1 - Sweeting, Jill and Ella D Racing Stable; 2 -Emiliano Gonzalez; 3 -Chad T. Skelton;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BIG BUCKSALOT broke in bumping CAVENDISH hard leaving the gate, moved forward to press the early pace, took command on the turn to be on a clear lead turning for home and was unchallenged down the lane. WASHINGTON'S UNION unhurried early to be at the pack of a closely grouped pack, circled with an early bid four wide on the turn to be prominent and chased the winner home as second best. CAVENDISH bumped hard at the start by the winner, settled just off the pace down the backside, rallied on the turn and failed to sustain the bid in the stretch finisheing evenly. FROSTY PAWS was close up to be with the early pace, Isot position of the turn dropping towards the rear of the field and went evenly lacking a rally. LITTLE VAQUERO failed to menace. KHALFANI showed speed to be the leader for the first quarter and came up empty on the turn faded to the back of the field.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 12. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Races Where Entered For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances) (Winners since September 12 Preferred)(Ohio Registered Foals Preferred).

(NW2 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Who Da Boss - 1:34.95 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$13,000

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,300, 4th \$650, 5th \$130, 6th \$130, 7th \$130, 8th \$130, 9th \$130

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Mar25 ⁵ MVR ¹	2	Millard's Smile (Diaz, Angel)	126	L b	2	8	8 ^{Head}	9	8 ^{Head}	5 ¹	1 ¹ 3/4	4.70	split, surged late
1Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁴	4	Ice Blast (Gonzalez, Santiago)	124	L f	3	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2.20*	bst strd late, belated
3Mar25 ⁴ MVR ²	7	Stomping Moon (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L bf	6	5	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5.90	press, led, outfinished
27Feb25 ⁴ MVR ³	5	Smash (Stokes, Joe)	124	L bf	4	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	2.90	set press pace, wknd
27Nov24 ⁵ MVR ¹	9	Mason A. P. (Batista, Luis)	124	L	8	3	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ³	5 ¹ 1/4	10.90	early bid, flattened
1Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁵	10	Jarlian (Berrios, Hector)	125	L bf	9	7	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	23.70	wide, unable to sustain
3Mar25 ⁴ MVR ³	6	Deep Faith (Tavares, Javier)	124	L	5	4	6 ^{Head}	7 ²	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ² 3/4	10.50	chased, no threat,
12Feb25 ⁸ MVR ⁶	1	Candy Invasion (Yaranga, Yuri)	124	L b	1	9	9	8 ^{Head}	9	8 ¹	8 ¹	8.90	no factor
11Feb25 ⁷ MVR ¹⁰	8	Winning Drive (Perez, Luis)	124	L b	7	6	7 ² 1/2	6 ¹	6 ¹	9	9	31.10	midpack, faded

Fractional Times: 25.61 49.79 1:14.47 1:27.69 **Final Time:** 1:40.96

Split Times: (24:18) (24:68) (13:22) (13:27)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Millard's Smile, Bay Gelding, by [Tonalist](#) out of Kitty's Giant, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled May 27, 2019 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Millard R. Seldin Rev. Trust

Owner: Valls Thoroughbreds LLC

Trainer: Calderon, Ivan

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Smash** New Trainer: Jose A. Lopez New Owner: Jose A. Lopez

Claiming Prices: 2 - Millard's Smile: \$5,000; 4 - Ice Blast: \$5,000; 7 - Stomping Moon: \$5,000; 5 - Smash: \$5,000; 9 - Mason A. P.: \$5,000; 10 - Jarlian: \$5,000; 6 - Deep Faith: \$5,000; 1 - Candy Invasion: \$5,000; 8 - Winning Drive: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Sight Unseen (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$38,218

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Millard's Smile	11.40	4.20	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-6-2 (3 correct)	18.25	6,107
4	Ice Blast		3.80	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	6-2	19.80	3,414
7	Stomping Moon			4.40	\$2.00 Exacta	2-4	38.00	36,783
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-7-5	39.40	14,610
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-7	53.00	21,374

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Millard's Smile	8	8 ⁶ 1/4	9 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁵ 1/4	5 ³ 1/4	1 ¹ 3/4
4	Ice Blast	2	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ³ 3/4	6 ⁴ 1/4	2 ¹ 3/4
7	Stomping Moon	5	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/4
5	Smash	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ² 1/4
9	Mason A. P.	3	4 ² 1/2	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ² 3/4
10	Jarlian	7	5 ³ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/4	4 ³ 1/4	6 ⁴
6	Deep Faith	4	6 ³ 3/4	7 ³ 1/2	7 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁴ 1/4
1	Candy Invasion	9	9 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁵ 1/2	9 ⁵ 1/2	8 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁷
8	Winning Drive	6	7 ³ 3/4	6 ² 1/2	6 ⁴ 1/4	9 ⁶ 3/4	9 ⁸

Trainers: 2 - Calderon, Ivan; 4 - Rivera, Nestor; 7 - Vazquez, Ivan; 5 - Faulkner, Rodney; 9 - Hill, Jr., John; 10 - Ortiz-Ruiz, Carmelo; 6 - Morales, Saul; 1 - Spiess, Shane; 8 - Galloway, Khadeem

Owners: 2 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - Michael J. Friedman; 7 - Jairo Garcia; 5 - Michael J. Friedman; 9 - John F. Hill, Jr.; 10 - Quinones Stable; 6 - N and E Racing Stables; 1 - Tracey Wisner Racing LLC; 8 - Dominic Scott;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MILLARD'S SMILE unhurried for the first five-eighths to be at the rear of the field, saved ground on the far turn, angled out four wide turning for home, surged through a wide opening in mid-stretch to take command nearing the wire. ICE BLAST stalked the pace to the far turn, lost position on the bend, fanned six wide in upper stretch and rallied well belatedly finding his best stride late. STOMPING MOON pressed the pace to the final bend, took a short lead nearing the quarter pole from between horses, dug-in down the lane and was out-finished in the late going. SMASH set the pace under mild early pressure, responded when engaged on the turn, battled to mid-stretch and weakened in the final hundred yards. MASON A. P. raced wide into the first turn tracking the leaders, remained prominent into the far bend, rallied five wide on the turn to challenge for the lead turning for home and flattened out down the lane. JARLIAN was caught wide the entire way, rallied to prominence and finished evenly unable to sustain the bid. DEEP FAITH was not a threat. CANDY INVASION was never a factor. WINNING DRIVE raced mid-pack for five-eighths and faded.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances).s) (S) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Inside Stunt - 1:01.62 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$24,300

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$24,300

Value of Race: \$24,300 1st \$14,580, 2nd \$4,860, 3rd \$2,430, 4th \$1,215, 5th \$486, 6th \$243, 7th \$243, 8th \$243

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Feb25 ² MVR ³	11	Speedy Mobile (Chavez, Alexander)	124	L f	8	1	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	2.20	rally 5w,pulled clear
11Feb25 ³ MVR ¹	4	Cowtown Boss (Gonzalez, Luis)	124	L b	2	2	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ^{1 1/2}	2.20*	quickly clr,battled
26Feb25 ⁴ MVR ⁶	9	Biscuits and Grits (Haldar, David)	124	L	6	5	7 ⁷	6 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	3.30	lost position, re-bid
12Feb25 ² MVR ⁴	1	Stone Cold Cat (Diaz, Angel)	124	L bf	1	7	8	8	8	4 ^{3 1/4}	30.10	swung 8w,late gain
16Jan25 ⁵ MVR ⁷	7	Chocolate Rabbit (Nunez, Anthony)	124	L f	5	8	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	14.20	step slow,contned,even
10Feb25 ⁵ MVR ⁷	10	Rumble Strip Ron (Fernandez, Victor)	124	L bf	7	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ³	20.00	mid move, flattened
27Jan25 ² MVR ¹	5	Flag Raiser (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L	3	3	4 ¹	7 ⁶	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	4.50	chased, faded
23Jan25 ² MVR ⁴	6	Hotrod Bobby (Diaz, Renzo)	124	L b	4	6	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	8	18.70	speed, gave way strch

Fractional Times: 22.58 46.63

Final Time: 1:06.40

Split Times: (24:05) (19:77)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Speedy Mobile, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mobil out of Fighting Speedy, by Senor Speedy. Foaled Mar 21, 2014 in Ohio.

Breeder: Greg Tabler

Owner: James McConnell

Trainer: Zielinski, Richard

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Flag Raiser**

New Trainer: Nestor R. Rivera

New Owner: Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera)

Claiming Prices: 11 - Speedy Mobile: \$10,000; 4 - Cowtown Boss: \$10,000; 9 - Biscuits and Grits: \$10,000; 1 - Stone Cold Cat: \$10,000; 7 - Chocolate Rabbit: \$10,000; 10 - Rumble Strip Ron: \$10,000; 5 - Flag Raiser: \$10,000; 6 - Hotrod Bobby: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Condemnation (Veterinarian), Mutiny (Veterinarian), Wildcat Bill (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$46,968

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Speedy Mobile	6.40	3.40	2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-2-11 (3 correct)	21.25	6,264
4	Cowtown Boss		4.00	3.60	\$0.50 Pick 5	6-1-6-2-11 (5 correct)	133.45	14,109
9	Biscuits and Grits			2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-11	31.60	2,911
					\$2.00 Exacta	11-4	25.00	37,070
					\$0.10 Superfecta	11-4-9-1	17.83	21,113
					\$0.50 Trifecta	11-4-9	14.00	18,561
					\$2.00 Consolation	2-2/3	8.20	0
					Double			

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
11	Speedy Mobile	1	5 ^{3 3/4}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}
4	Cowtown Boss	2	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}
9	Biscuits and Grits	5	7 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}	3 ⁴
1	Stone Cold Cat	7	8 ^{12 3/4}	8 ^{11 1/2}	8 ^{8 3/4}	4 ^{4 3/4}
7	Chocolate Rabbit	8	6 ^{5 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁸
10	Rumble Strip Ron	4	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	5 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}
5	Flag Raiser	3	4 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{12 1/2}
6	Hotrod Bobby	6	2 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{14 1/2}

Trainers: 11 - Zielinski, Richard; 4 - Ibarra, Marco; 9 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 1 - Calderon, Ivan; 7 - Shanyfelt, Valerie; 10 - Johnson, Gary; 5 - Gorham, Robert; 6 - Morales, Saul

Owners: 11 -James McConnell; 4 - Authentic Racing, LLC; 9 -Danielle Agnello; 1 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 -Michael J. Friedman; 10 - Syd Racing, LLC; 5 - Mast Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 - N and E Racing Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SPEEDY MOBILE tracked the leaders down the backside, rallied five wide on the turn to engage the pacesetter in upper stretch and pulled clear down the lane. COWTOWN BOSS broke alertly to quickly go clear shortly away from the gate, set the pace on a clear lead to the top of the lane, responded battling the winner in upper stretch and finished willingly as second best. BISCUITS AND GRITS stalked the pace to the turn, lost position on the bend and re-rallied down the lane to be gaining late. STONE COLD CAT unhurried early to be well off the pace, swung eight wide at the head of the stretch and finished well with a late gain. CHOCOLATE RABBIT was a step slow away from the gate, angled out to race up into contention on the turn, rallied to upper stretch and finished evenly unable to sustain the bid. RUMBLE STRIP RON raced mid-pack into the turn, rallied to be prominent four wide on the turn and flattened out in the stretch. FLAG RAISER chased the early pace and faded on the turn. HOTROD BOBBY showed speed to prompt the early pace and gave way down the lane.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred).

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Inside Stunt - 1:01.62 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$24,300

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$39,300

Value of Race: \$24,300 1st \$14,580, 2nd \$4,860, 3rd \$2,430, 4th \$1,215, 5th \$729, 6th \$243, 7th \$243

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:48 **Start:** Good for all except 2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ⁸ TP ¹⁰	9	St Bernadette (Cedillo, Mauro)	122	L b	6	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/4	3.20	speed, unchallenged
29Jan25 ⁴ MVR ²	4	Lovebug (Perez, Luis)	122	--	3	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1.20*	stalked,chased winner
---	2	I Love Presents (Chavez, Alexander)	122	--	1	7	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	5 ²	3 ^{Neck}	22.10	crowded start,study gai
5Feb25 ³ MVR ²	10	Rose's Wish (Gonzalez, Santiago)	122	L b	7	1	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2.90	tracked, no clos kick
29Jan25 ⁴ MVR ³	3	Solo Surprise (Barbaran, Erik)	122	L b	2	5	4 ¹	4 ³	3 ¹	5 ⁶ 1/4	5.60	left turn start,mildly
---	6	Turmalina (Tapara, Brandon)	122	L bf	5	6	7	6 ¹ 1/2	7	6 ^{Neck}	17.00	no threat
29Jan25 ⁴ MVR ⁴	5	Orgullosa Pacifica (Diaz, Angel)	122	--	4	4	5 ¹ 1/2	7	6 ³	7	26.20	asked early,no resp

Fractional Times: 23.06 47.16

Final Time: 1:07.26

Split Times: (24:10) (20:10)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: St Bernadette, Bay Filly, by Mo Town out of Sweet Arithmetic, by Algorithms. Foaled Mar 22, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Modo Tesio Equine LLC

Owner: Arnaldo Monge

Trainer: Torres, Concepcion

Scratched Horse(s): Eloquent Miss (Veterinarian), Flying Phoenix (Veterinarian), Paradise Falls (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$29,887

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	St Bernadette	8.40	4.80	3.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-11-9 (3 correct)	58.80	4,367
4	Lovebug		3.60	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	11-9	26.60	3,154
2	I Love Presents			4.20	\$2.00 Exacta	9-4	18.00	21,030
					\$0.10 Superfecta	9-4-2-10	28.24	11,587
					\$0.50 Trifecta	9-4-2	51.20	12,744

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
9	St Bernadette	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/4
4	Lovebug	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/4
2	I Love Presents	7	6 ⁷	5 ⁸	5 ⁴ 1/2	3 ³ 1/4
10	Rose's Wish	1	3 ²	3 ⁴	4 ³	4 ³ 1/2
3	Solo Surprise	5	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁵	3 ²	5 ⁵
6	Turmalina	6	7 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁹	7 ⁹ 1/2	6 ¹¹ 1/4
5	Orgullosa Pacifica	4	5 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁹ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2	7 ¹¹ 1/2

Trainers: 9 - Torres, Concepcion; 4 - Zielinski, Richard; 2 - Pion, Sylvain; 10 - Castillo, Jabdiel; 3 - Gorham, Robert; 6 - Campos, Paulo; 5 - Flores, Christian

Owners: 9 -Arnaldo Monge; 4 - Howlett Racing, Inc.; 2 -Terri L. Pion; 10 - DNG Blessed Stable; 3 -Marion F. Gorham; 6 - Carvalho, Diocilio and Campos, Paulo; 5 -Antonio Flores;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ST BERNADETTE sped to the lead shortly from the gate, raced on a clear lead to the top of the lane and was unchallenged through the lane a convincing winner. LOVEBUG stalked the clear pacesetter to the quarter pole, responded when called upon in upper stretch, was unable to gain on the winner and finished willigly to holf the place. I LOVE PRESENTS bumped and crowded to the rail at the start when outside rival broke severely to the inside, was straightened away while unhurried down the backside, saved ground on the bend and made a steady advance down the lane to be gaining in the final sixteenth. ROSE'S WISH tracked the leaders to be prominently placed to the quarter pole and lacked a closing kick in the lane. SOLO SURPRISE made a left turn leaving the gate bumping and crowding inside rival, straightened up to race mid-pack through the turn, mounted a mild bid turning for home and flattened out late in the lane. TURMALINA was not a threat. ORGULLOSA PACIFICA raced in contention to the three-eighths pole, was called upon early into the turn and failed to respond.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 12 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February

12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$13,000

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,300, 4th \$650, 5th \$390, 6th \$260

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb25 ⁷ MVR ¹	4	Oopsie Doopsie (Nunez, Anthony)	126	L bf	3	3	3 ²	3 ⁵	3 ⁵	1 ^{1 3/4}	1.90	wore down rivals, clr
26Feb25 ² MVR ⁷	2	Divine Martha (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L bf	1	6	2 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	7.10	prompt,bid,outfinished
25Jan25 ⁶ MVR ¹	8	Varton (Diaz, Angel)	124	L b	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ⁵	1.70*	pace,dug-in,wkn late
28Feb25 ⁶ MVR ²	7	Grace and Glory (Tavares, Javier)	124	L b	5	2	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{4 1/4}	3.30	failed to menace
6Feb25 ⁹ MVR ⁷	6	Sweet Serenade (Batista, Luis)	124	L	4	5	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 ^{12 3/4}	6.00	trailed, no threat,
24Nov24 ⁴ MNR ⁷	3	Smookie (Gonzalez, Kevin)	124	L	2	4	4 ^{Head}	6	6	6	39.50	dropped back, outrun

Fractional Times: 22.82 46.66 59.83

Final Time: 1:13.52

Split Times: (23:84) (13:17) (13:69)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Oopsie Doopsie, Chestnut Mare, by Long On Value out of Greek Key, by Mineshaft. Foaled Mar 27, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: George Kerr

Owner: Linda J. Carrera

Trainer: Bird, Danny

1 Claimed Horse(s): Grace and Glory New Trainer: Andrew Tumblin New Owner: Bill Holz

Claiming Prices: 4 - Oopsie Doopsie: \$5,000; 2 - Divine Martha: \$5,000; 8 - Varton: \$5,000; 7 - Grace and Glory: \$5,000; 6 - Sweet Serenade: \$5,000; 3 - Smookie: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Principants (Veterinarian), Teshima (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$17,689

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Oopsie Doopsie	5.80	3.20	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	11-9-4 (3 correct)	31.85	7,054
2	Divine Martha		5.60	3.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	9-4	47.00	2,567
8	Varton			2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	4-2	48.40	13,624
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-8-7	8.69	10,323
					\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-8	35.25	10,073

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Oopsie Doopsie	3	3 ⁴	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
2	Divine Martha	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}
8	Varton	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/4}
7	Grace and Glory	2	5 ⁶	5 ⁷	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/4}
6	Sweet Serenade	5	6 ^{6 1/4}	4 ⁷	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/2}
3	Smookie	4	4 ⁶	6 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/2}	6 ^{24 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - Bird, Danny; 2 - Bernardini, Jay; 8 - Buttigieg, Kevin; 7 - Urieta, Johanna; 6 - Mathes, Julie; 3 - Trierweiler, Cameron

Owners: 4 -Linda J. Carrera; 2 - Burnsworth, Richard and Buyea, Kristina; 8 -Kevin Buttigieg; 7 - Urieta, Johanna and Rivera, Jacqueline; 6 -Bruno Schickedanz; 3 - Fairfield Racing Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

OOPSIE DOOPSIE stalked the pace through the turn, circled five wide with a steady rally down the lane and wore the leaders down inside the sixteenth pole to be going away late. DIVINE MARTHA prompted the early pace down the backside, settled off the pacesetter on the turn, rallied in upper stretch to engage the leader inside the eighth pole, took a very brief lead late and was out-finished late in a good effort. VARTON broke alertly to take command from the gate, maintained the lead under pressure down the backstretch, opened a clear lead on the turn, dug-in through the lane when challenged and weakened in the final fifty yards. GRACE AND GLORY raced mid-pack throughout failing to menace the top trio while being best of the rest. SWEET SERENADE trailed down the backside and was never a threat going one-paced. SMOOKIE raced in contention briefly, dropped to the rear of the field on the bend and was outrun.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 8

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED OHIO BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. (S)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$31,800

Includes: \$7,500 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$31,800

Value of Race: \$31,800 1st \$19,080, 2nd \$6,360, 3rd \$3,180, 4th \$1,590, 5th \$954, 6th \$318, 7th \$318

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	8	His Royal Highness (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	118	L b	7	3	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	1.90*	rallied uppr, up in tim
8Feb25 ⁹ MVR ⁸	6	He Is Dynamic (Paucaer, Edgar)	119	L	5	4	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{5 3/4}	4.40	led late, caught, gd try
8Feb25 ⁹ MVR ⁵	7	Remix From Phoenix (Yaranga, Yuri)	120	L b	6	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	3.70	press 4w, weakened
11Feb25 ² MVR ⁵	5	Indy's Hope (Tapara, Brandon)	126	L b	4	7	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{4 3/4}	2.70	loom 1/4 pole, flatten
11Feb25 ² MVR ⁴	3	Formyboys (Bracho, Jose)	126	L bf	3	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ²	5 ^{4 1/2}	13.10	dueled bween, tired
11Feb25 ² MVR ³	1	Dude the Legend (Stokes, Joe)	126	L b	1	5	1 ^{Head}	6 ⁶	6 ⁶	6 ^{9 3/4}	7.50	spd ins, through early
28Jan25 ⁸ MVR ⁵	2	Lucky Kater (Simpson, Jason)	126	bf	2	6	6 ^{Head}	7	7	7	31.70	outrun

Fractional Times: 24.10 49.08 1:02.10

Final Time: 1:14.92

Split Times: (24:98) (13:02) (12:82)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: His Royal Highness, Bay Gelding, by Itsmyluckyday out of Custom Justice, by Haynesfield. Foaled May 29, 2022 in Ohio.

Breeder: Mark Doering & David Doering

Owner: Marion F. Gorham

Trainer: Gorham, Robert

Scratched Horse(s): Queen Kitty (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$28,898

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	His Royal Highness	5.80	4.60	4.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	9-4-8 (3 correct)	33.30	2,910
6	He Is Dynamic		5.40	4.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-8	21.40	1,666
7	Remix From Phoenix			4.40	\$2.00 Exacta	8-6	34.60	27,385
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-6-7-5	11.54	11,518
					\$0.50 Trifecta	8-6-7	25.55	17,596

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	His Royal Highness	3	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
6	He Is Dynamic	4	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
7	Remix From Phoenix	1	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ⁶
5	Indy's Hope	7	7 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{7 3/4}
3	Formyboys	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ⁵	5 ^{12 1/2}
1	Dude the Legend	5	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ⁷	6 ¹⁷
2	Lucky Kater	6	6 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ¹³	7 ^{26 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Gorham, Robert; 6 - Andrade, Hugo; 7 - Langley, Joshua; 5 - Vazquez, Ivan; 3 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 1 - Urieta, Johanna; 2 - Casalino, Tina

Owners: 8 - Marion F. Gorham; 6 - Alicia Avina Cacho; 7 - Paula Langley; 5 - John Hoctel; 3 - Marcus Yagour LLC; 1 - Sagewood Racing; 2 - North Winds Racing Stable, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS stalked the pacesetters into the turn from four wide, rallied on the bend to engage the leaders nearing the quarter pole, fanned wide turning for home, continued with a steady rally to wear the leader down in the final yards in a determined drive. HE IS DYNAMIC reserved off the leaders through the turn while saving ground, cut the corner turning for home to take the lead in mid-stretch and was run down late in a good effort. REMIX FROM PHOENIX pressed the pace from four wide to the head of the lane, drifted out turning for home and weakened down the stretch while able to hold the show. INDY'S HOPE unhurried in the early going to trail, rallied five wide on the turn to loom at the quarter pole, wsa carried further wide at the top of the lane and flattened out in upper stretch. FORMYBOYS dueled on the lead from between rivals to midway on the turn, took a brief lead approaching the quarter pole and tired down the stretch. DUDE THE LEGEND flashed speed from the inside to the turn and came up empty. LUCKY KATER was outrun.

MA HONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 12, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED OHIO BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. (S)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)**Purse:** \$31,800**Includes:** \$7,500 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund**Available Money:** \$31,800**Value of Race:** \$31,800 1st \$19,080, 2nd \$6,360, 3rd \$3,180, 4th \$1,590, 5th \$954, 6th \$318, 7th \$318**Weather:** Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 4:03 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Dec24 ⁹ MVR ³	2	Vernon's Best (Perez, Roberto)	126	L	2	3	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ¹	3.70	angled clear, surged
8Feb25 ⁹ MVR ⁴	4	Flaring Song (Weatherly, Bailey)	118	L	3	5	4 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	2 ²	8.60	crld 6w, closed well
---	9	Bumper Sticker (Barbaran, Erik)	119	L b	7	7	7	5 ¹	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	4.30	slow early, belatedly
22Jul24 ² TDN ⁵	7	Mister Zazu (Stokes, Joe)	118	L b	5	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}	2.00*	press,bf lead, weaken
---	6	Red Chips (Rivera, Luis)	126	L b	4	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 1/2}	3.70	set press pace, tired
11Feb25 ² MVR ²	1	Hidden Heart (Smith, Diogdinabi)	126	--	1	6	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	5.00	went evenly, no threat
28Jan25 ⁸ MVR ⁴	8	Skunk Ape (Toledo, Joam)	126	L bf	6	1	6 ¹	7	7	7	62.50	no factor

Fractional Times: 23.36 47.73 1:01.28**Final Time:** 1:15.41**Split Times:** (24:37) (13:55) (14:13)**Run-Up:** 10 feet**Winner:** Vernon's Best, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Dynamic Racer out of Midnight Beauty, by Midnight Lute. Foaled Apr 01, 2021 in Ohio.**Breeder:** Lou Dunn Diekemper**Owner:** Urieta Racing Stable and Quinteros, Delia**Trainer:** Urieta, Johanna**Scratched Horse(s):** P J's Boy (Veterinarian), Silent Drill (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$30,405

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
2	Vernon's Best	9.40	4.80	3.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-8-2 (3 correct)	39.65	7,577	
4	Flaring Song		9.20	3.80	\$0.50 Pick 4	9-4-4/8-2 (4 correct)	174.05	15,649	
9	Bumper Sticker			4.20	\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	2-11-9-4-4/8-2 (6 correct)	447.70	6,716	33,349
					\$2.00 Daily Double	8-2	28.60	6,137	
					\$2.00 Exacta	2-4	60.00	32,491	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-9-7	52.75	13,001	
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-9	114.60	17,250	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Vernon's Best	3	3 ²	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹
4	Flaring Song	5	4 ³	3 ³	4 ^{1 3/4}	2 ¹
9	Bumper Sticker	7	7 ^{7 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ^{4 3/4}	3 ³
7	Mister Zazu	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ³
6	Red Chips	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	5 ^{6 3/4}
1	Hidden Heart	6	5 ⁴	6 ⁷	6 ^{7 1/4}	6 ^{10 1/4}
8	Skunk Ape	1	6 ^{6 1/2}	7 ⁸	7 ^{9 3/4}	7 ^{15 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Urieta, Johanna; 4 - Bird, Danny; 9 - Gorham, Robert; 7 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 6 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 1 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 8 - Loudin-Smith, Lori**Owners:** 2 - Urieta Racing Stable and Quinteros, Delia; 4 -Linda J. Carrera; 9 -Marion F. Gorham; 7 - Samuel Klein, Jr. LLC; 6 - Enjoy the Ride Stables LLC and Johnson, W. Lee; 1 -Danielle Agnello; 8 -Joe Liss;**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

VERNON'S BEST stalked the pace from the inside through the turn, rallied turning for home, took up sharply in mid-stretch to angle to the clear around the tiring pacesetters and surged in the final sixteenth to be clear at the wire. FLARING SONG tracked the leaders through the turn, rallied six wide down the lane to be gaining late and be up for the place. BUMPER STICKER slow early to be the trailer, comenced a steady advance on the turn to circle the field and was gaining belatedly in the lane. MISTER ZAZU was erratic early weaving in and out through the chute, straightened away to press the pacesetter into the turn, battled with that one in upper stretch to take a brief lead inisde the eighth pole and weakened late. RED CHIPS showed speed to open a clear lead in the early going, battled under pressure on the lead through upper stretch and tired in the final eighth. HIDDEN HEART went evenly never posing a threat. SKUNK APE was not a factor.

Track Attendance: 0**Handle:** \$12,396**Off Track Wagering****Handle:** \$841,801